ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 323

Introduced by McKinney, 11.

WHEREAS, Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team provides invaluable mentorship and coaching to the young men and women wrestlers of North Omaha; and

WHEREAS, Roger Parker is the director and head coach of Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team; and

WHEREAS, Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team serves more than one hundred youths every year, with many of its members going on to wrestle at the collegiate, national, and international levels; and

WHEREAS, Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team has created a haven for the youth of North Omaha to learn and grow not only in wrestling, but in education and their personal lives; and

WHEREAS, the inspirational work of Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team and Roger Parker continues the legacy of the late great Coach Joe Edmonson in mentoring and guiding the youth of North Omaha.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED SEVENTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes Roger Parker and Ready RP Nationals Wrestling Team for their commitment to mentoring and coaching young men and women wrestlers in the North Omaha Community.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Roger Parker.